

No. 21–1268

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOE CLARENCE SMITH, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID SHINN, DIRECTOR, ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF  
CORRECTIONS, REHABILITATION AND REENTRY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MARK BRNOVICH  
*Attorney General  
of Arizona*

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD  
*Chief Deputy and  
Chief of Staff*

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN, III  
*Solicitor General*

JEFFREY L. SPARKS  
*Acting Chief Counsel  
for the Capital  
Litigation Section  
(Counsel of Record)*

DAVID R. COLE  
*Senior Litigation  
Counsel*

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2005 N. Central Ave.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
602 542–4686  
CLDocket@azag.gov

*Counsel for Respondents*

April 15, 2022

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
INTRODUCTION..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1  
A. Initial State Appeals ..... 1  
B. Initial Habeas Proceedings..... 2  
C. Resentencing Pursuant to *Ring v. Arizona*..... 2  
D. Post-*Ring* Habeas Proceedings..... 3  
E. Claim Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 4  
REASONS FOR NOT GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 6  
I. Smith’s challenge is not cognizable under 42  
U.S.C. § 1983..... 7  
II. Smith’s extended stay on death row does not  
constitute cruel and unusual punishment ..... 11  
CONCLUSION ..... 122

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allen v. Ornoski</i> , 435 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997).....	9
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995).....	5
<i>McKenzie v. Day</i> , 57 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir.), <i>opinion aff'd and adopted</i> , 57 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995) (en banc) ..	12
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004).....	8
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	7, 8
<i>Nettles v. Grounds</i> , 830 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	6
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	9, 10
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Schackart</i> , 947 P.2d 315 (Ariz. 1997) .....	3

*Wilkinson v. Dotson*,  
544 U.S.74 (2005)..... 9, 10, 11

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend, VIII..... 3, 6, 11, 12  
28 U.S.C. § 1915A(a) ..... 4  
28 U.S.C. § 1915A(b)(1) ..... 5  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... *passim*

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Merriam-Webster, [https://www.merriamwebster.com/  
dictionary/method](https://www.merriamwebster.com/dictionary/method) ..... 7
